OP \$1515.00 3500744

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM809142

| SUBMISSION TYPE: | NEW ASSIGNMENT |
|-----------------------|--------------------|
| NATURE OF CONVEYANCE: | Security Agreement |

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

| Name | Formerly | Execution Date | Entity Type |
|-----------------------|----------|----------------|----------------------|
| Zier, Inc. | | 05/09/2023 | Corporation: FLORIDA |
| UNIFORMS DIRECT, INC. | | 05/09/2023 | Corporation: FLORIDA |

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

| Name: | WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION |
|-------------------|--|
| Street Address: | 125 High Street |
| Internal Address: | 11th Floor |
| City: | Boston |
| State/Country: | MASSACHUSETTS |
| Postal Code: | 02110 |
| Entity Type: | Association: UNITED STATES |

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 60

| PROPERTY NUMBERS | Property Type Number Word Mark | | | | | | | |
|----------------------|--------------------------------|--------------------------|--|--|--|--|--|--|
| Property Type | Number | word Mark | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 3500744 | LYDIA'S UNIFORMS | | | | | | |
| Serial Number: | 97488882 | TAFFORD | | | | | | |
| Serial Number: | 97121732 | TAFFORD ACTIVE STRETCH | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 3444345 | TAFFORD ESSENTIALS | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 3430262 | TAFFORD UNIFORMS | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 3430264 | TAFFORD UNIFORMS | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4389062 | ADVANTAGE BY UA | | | | | | |
| Serial Number: | 97577178 | ADVANTAGE BY UA | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4866771 | BUTTER-SOFT | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4866769 | BUTTER-SOFT | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 6157522 | BUTTER-SOFT | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4038790 | BUTTER-SOFT SCRUBS BY UA | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4257801 | BUTTER-SOFT SCRUBS BY UA | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 4257802 | BUTTER-SOFT SCRUBS BY UA | | | | | | |
| Serial Number: | 97394700 | CHEF 360 | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 6859981 | CHEF 360 | | | | | | |
| Registration Number: | 6157521 | | | | | | | |

TRADEMARK REEL: 008066 FRAME: 0523

900771625

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|---------------------------------|
| Registration Number: | 4866763 | CU |
| Registration Number: | 4614654 | CU CHEFUNIFORMS.COM |
| Registration Number: | 4614655 | CU CHEFUNIFORMS.COM |
| Registration Number: | 4866764 | CU |
| Registration Number: | 6157520 | EASY STRETCH |
| Serial Number: | 97394726 | EASY STRETCH |
| Registration Number: | 6286146 | ES |
| Registration Number: | 6157523 | ES |
| Serial Number: | 97645003 | ННННННН |
| Registration Number: | 2827264 | HAPPY SCRUBS |
| Registration Number: | 2859282 | HAPPY SCRUBS |
| Serial Number: | 97644984 | HYP_TH_SIS |
| Serial Number: | 97288373 | HYPOTHESIS |
| Registration Number: | 6531585 | KESWI |
| Registration Number: | 6531584 | KESWI |
| Serial Number: | 97318796 | ON THE LINE |
| Registration Number: | 5586573 | ON THE LINE BY CHEFUNIFORMS.COM |
| Registration Number: | 2291145 | REAL VALUES FOR PROFESSIONALS |
| Registration Number: | 6747808 | RESURGE |
| Serial Number: | 97394712 | RESURGE BUTTER-SOFT |
| Registration Number: | 4002693 | STRICTLY SCRUBS |
| Registration Number: | 4257804 | UA |
| Registration Number: | 3072368 | UA |
| Registration Number: | 4257803 | UA |
| Serial Number: | 97471996 | UA |
| Registration Number: | 3310262 | UA CHEF |
| Serial Number: | 97573233 | UA CHEF |
| Registration Number: | 6167939 | UA FLEX2 |
| Registration Number: | 3405864 | UA FOOTWEAR |
| Registration Number: | 3503362 | UA FOOTWEAR |
| Registration Number: | 3209933 | UA SCRUBS |
| Registration Number: | 4775702 | UA SCRUBS |
| Serial Number: | 97573217 | UA SCRUBS |
| Registration Number: | 3241043 | UA UNIFORM ADVANTAGE |
| Registration Number: | 4775703 | UA UNIFORM ADVANTAGE |
| Registration Number: | 4877268 | UA UNIFORM ADVANTAGE |
| Registration Number: | 4877269 | U A UNIFORM ADVANTAGE |
| Registration Number: | 3280316 | UAF |

| Property Type | Number | Word Mark |
|----------------------|----------|--------------------|
| Registration Number: | 2130732 | UNIFORM ADVANTAGE |
| Registration Number: | 2344829 | UNIFORM ADVANTAGE |
| Registration Number: | 4446033 | UNIFORM ADVANTAGE |
| Serial Number: | 90830254 | WHISPERLITE |
| Serial Number: | 97356418 | WHISPERLITE SCRUBS |

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 8009144240

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 800-713-0755

Email: Jade.Tanks@wolterskluwer.com

Correspondent Name: CT Corporation

Address Line 1: 4400 Easton Commons Way

Address Line 2: Suite 125

Address Line 4: Columbus, OHIO 43219

| NAME OF SUBMITTER: | Timothy R. O'Brien |
|--------------------|----------------------|
| SIGNATURE: | /Timothy R. O'Brien/ |
| DATE SIGNED: | 05/09/2023 |

Total Attachments: 14

source=ZIER, INC#page1.tif

source=ZIER, INC#page2.tif

source=ZIER, INC#page3.tif

source=ZIER, INC#page4.tif

source=ZIER, INC#page5.tif

source=ZIER, INC#page6.tif

source=ZIER, INC#page7.tif

source=ZIER, INC#page8.tif

source=ZIER, INC#page9.tif

source=ZIER, INC#page10.tif

source=ZIER, INC#page11.tif

source=ZIER, INC#page12.tif

source=21211, INO#page12.iii

source=ZIER, INC#page13.tif

source=ZIER, INC#page14.tif

TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT (this "Trademark Security Agreement") is made this 9th day of May, 2023, by and among Grantors listed on the signature pages hereof (collectively, jointly and severally, "Grantors" and each individually "Grantor"), and WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association ("Wells Fargo"), in its capacity as administrative agent and collateral agent for the Credit Parties (as defined in the Credit Agreement defined below) pursuant to the Credit Agreement, as pledgee, assignee and Credit Party (in such capacities and together with any successors in such capacities, "Agent").

WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Credit Agreement dated as of May 9, 2023 (as amended, restated, supplemented, or otherwise modified from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), by and among ZIER, INC., a Florida corporation (the "Lead Borrower"), A UNIFORM WORLD FLORIDA, INC., a Florida corporation ("Uniform Florida"), A UNIFORM WORLD FLORIDA II, INC., a Florida corporation ("Uniform Florida II"), A UNIFORM WORLD, INC., a Georgia corporation ("Uniform World"), D.K.C., INC., a Florida corporation ("DKC"), UNIFORMS DIRECT, INC., a Florida corporation ("Uniforms Direct"), UD II, INC., a Florida corporation ("UD"), A UNIFORM WORLD CALIFORNIA, INC., a Florida corporation ("Uniform California"), NHD ENTERPRISES, INC., a Florida corporation ("NHD," and together with Lead Borrower, Uniform Florida, Uniform Florida II, Uniform World, DKC, Uniforms Direct, UD, Uniform California, and any other Person that becomes party thereto as a borrower after the date hereof, collectively, "Borrowers" and individually, a "Borrower"), UA HOLDINGS CANADA, INC., a British Columbia corporation ("<u>UA Canada</u>" and together with any other Person that becomes a party thereto as a guarantor after the date hereof, individually, collectively, "Guarantors" and individually, a "Guarantor"), the lenders party thereto as "Lenders" (such Lenders, together with their respective successors and assigns in such capacity, each, individually, a "Lender" and, collectively, the "Lenders"), Agent, and Wells Fargo, as L/C Issuer and Swing Line Lender, the Lenders have agreed to make certain financial accommodations available to Borrowers from time to time pursuant to the terms and conditions thereof:

WHEREAS, the Lenders are willing to make the financial accommodations to Borrowers as provided for in the Credit Agreement, and the other Loan Documents, but only upon the condition, among others, that Grantors shall have executed and delivered to Agent, for the benefit of the Credit Parties, the Security Agreement, dated as of May 9, 2023 (including all annexes, exhibits or schedules thereto, as from time to time amended, restated, supplemented or otherwise modified, the "Security Agreement"); and

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Security Agreement, Grantors are required to execute and deliver to Agent, for the benefit of the Credit Parties, this Trademark Security Agreement.

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the premises and mutual covenants herein contained and for other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, each Grantor hereby agrees as follows:

1. <u>Defined Terms</u>. All initially capitalized terms used but not otherwise defined herein have the meanings given to them in the Security Agreement or, if not defined therein, in the Credit Agreement, and this Trademark Security Agreement shall be subject to the rules of construction set forth in <u>Section 1.2</u> of the Security Agreement, which rules of construction are incorporated herein by this reference, *mutatis mutandis*.

7431564.4

- 2. <u>Grant of Security Interest in Trademark Collateral</u>. Each Grantor hereby unconditionally grants to Agent, for the benefit of each Credit Party, to secure the Secured Obligations, a continuing security interest (referred to in this Trademark Security Agreement as the "<u>Security Interest</u>") in all of such Grantor's right, title and interest in and to the following, whether now owned or hereafter acquired or arising (collectively, the "<u>Trademark Collateral</u>"):
- (a) all of its Trademarks and Licenses with respect to Trademarks to which it is a party including those referred to on <u>Schedule I</u>;
- (b) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark and each such License; and
- (c) all products and proceeds (as that term is defined in the Uniform Commercial Code) of the foregoing, including any claim by such Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark or any Trademarks exclusively licensed under any License, including right to receive any damages, (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark, or (iii) right to receive license fees, royalties, and other compensation under any License.
- 3. Security for Secured Obligations. This Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Interest created hereby secures the payment and performance of the Secured Obligations, whether now existing or arising hereafter. Without limiting the generality of the foregoing, this Trademark Security Agreement secures the payment of all amounts which constitute part of the Secured Obligations and would be owed by Grantors, or any of them, to Agent, the other Credit Parties or any of them, whether or not they are unenforceable or not allowable due to the existence of an insolvency proceeding involving any Grantor.
- 4. <u>Security Agreement</u>. The Security Interest granted pursuant to this Trademark Security Agreement is granted in conjunction with the security interests granted to Agent, for the benefit of the Credit Parties, pursuant to the Security Agreement. Each Grantor hereby acknowledges and affirms that the rights and remedies of Agent with respect to the Security Interest in the Trademark Collateral made and granted hereby are more fully set forth in the Security Agreement, the terms and provisions of which are incorporated by reference herein as if fully set forth herein. To the extent there is any inconsistency between this Trademark Security Agreement and the Security Agreement, the Security Agreement shall control.
- 5. Authorization to Supplement. If any Grantor shall obtain any new Trademarks, the provisions of this Trademark Security Agreement shall automatically apply thereto. Grantors shall give prompt notice in writing to Agent with respect to any such new trademarks or renewal or extension of any trademark registration. Without limiting Grantors' obligations under this Section, Grantors hereby authorize Agent unilaterally to modify this Trademark Security Agreement by amending Schedule I to include any such new Trademarks of each Grantor. Notwithstanding the foregoing, no failure to so modify this Trademark Security Agreement or amend Schedule I shall in any way affect, invalidate or detract from Agent's continuing security interest in all Collateral, whether or not listed on Schedule I.
- 6. Counterparts; Electronic Execution. This Trademark Security Agreement is a Loan Document. This Trademark Security Agreement may be executed in any number of counterparts and by different parties on separate counterparts, each of which, when executed and delivered, shall be deemed to be an original, and all of which, when taken together, shall constitute but one and the same agreement. Execution of any such counterpart may be by means of (a) an electronic signature that complies with the federal Electronic Signatures in Global and National Commerce Act, state enactments of the Uniform Electronic Transactions Act, or any other relevant and applicable electronic signatures law; (b) an original

manual signature; or (c) a faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature. Each electronic signature or faxed, scanned, or photocopied manual signature shall for all purposes have the same validity, legal effect, and admissibility in evidence as an original manual signature. Any party delivering an executed counterpart of this letter by faxed, scanned or photocopied manual signature shall also deliver an original manually executed counterpart, but the failure to deliver an original manually executed counterpart shall not affect the validity, enforceability and binding effect of this Trademark Security Agreement.

7. Consent to Jurisdiction, Service of Process, and Waiver of Jury Trial Provision. THIS TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT SHALL BE SUBJECT TO THE PROVISIONS REGARDING CONSENT TO JURISDICTION, SERVICE OF PROCESS AND WAIVER OF JURY TRIAL SET FORTH IN SECTION 10.9 OF THE SECURITY AGREEMENT, AND SUCH PROVISIONS ARE INCORPORATED HEREIN BY THIS REFERENCE, MUTATIS MUTANDIS.

[signature page follows]

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties hereto have caused this Trademark Security Agreement to be executed and delivered as of the day and year first above written.

GRANTORS:

ZIER, INC.

By:_

Name: Susan Masimore

Title: President

UNIFORMS DIRECT, INC.

By:

Name: Susan Masimore

Title: President

AGENT:

ACCEPTED AND ACKNOWLEDGED BY:

WELLS FARGO BANK, NATIONAL ASSOCIATION, a national banking association

Name: William Chan

Its Authorized Signatory

SCHEDULE I to TRADEMARK SECURITY AGREEMENT

Trademark Registrations/Applications

| Owner/Grantor | Trademark | Jurisdiction | Application Number | Filing Date | Registration Number | Registration Date | Status |
|--------------------------|--|---------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------|------------------------|----------------------|-----------------------|
| | MAD ABOUT | Comad- | 1004020 | 2/10/1000 | TM 4 5 (2 2 () | K/11/2002 | Dagiet 1 |
| | MOUTHS LYDIA'S UNIFORMS | Canada United States of America | 77195600 | | TMA563260 3500744 | 9/16/2008 | Registered Registered |
| Uniforms Direct, Inc. | TAFFORD | United States of America | 97488882 | 7/5/2022 | | | Pending |
| Uniforms Direct, Inc. | TAFFORD ACTIVE STRETCH | United States of America | 97121732 | 11/12/2021 | | | Pending |
| | TAFFORD ESSENTIALS | United States of America | 77270701 | 9/4/2007 | 3444345 | 6/10/2008 | Registered |
| Uniforms Direct, Inc. | TAFFORD UNIFORMS | United States of America | 77270675 | 9/4/2007 | 3430262 | 5/20/2008 | Registered |
| Uniforms Direct, Inc. | TAFFORD UNIFORMS | United States of America | 77270718 | 9/4/2007 | 3430264 | 5/20/2008 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | BUTTER-SOFT (& Design/Logo) | Canada | 1168060 | 8/17/2020 | 1550948 | 8/17/2020 | Registered |
| | BUTTER-SOFT SCRUBS BY UA | Canada | 1594995 | 9/20/2012 | TMA896732 | 2/18/2015 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | BUTTER-SOFT SCRUBS BY UA (& Design) | Canada | 1594996 | 9/20/2012 | TMA896731 | 2/18/2015 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | CU CHEFUNIFOR MS.COM (& Design) (horizontal) | Canada | 1653801 | 11/27/2013 | TMA899725 | 3/27/2015 | Registered |

7431564.4

| Owner/Grantor | | Jurisdiction | Application Number | | Registration Number | Registration Date | Status |
|---------------|---|--------------------------------|-----------------------|------------|------------------------|----------------------|------------|
| | HAPPY SCRUBS | Canada | 1594997 | 9/20/2012 | TMA875400 | 4/10/2014 | Registered |
| | HAPPY SCRUBS (& Design) | Canada | 1594993 | 9/20/2012 | TMA875397 | 4/10/2014 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | UA (Stylized) | Canada | 1594994 | 9/20/2012 | TMA896733 | 2/18/2015 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | UA SCRUBS | Canada | 1595000 | 9/20/2012 | TMA896730 | 2/18/2015 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | UNIFORM ADVANTAGE | Canada | 1594999 | 9/20/2012 | TMA889108 | 10/31/2014 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | ADVANTAGE | United States of America | 85606326 | 4/24/2012 | 4389062 | 8/20/2013 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | | United States of America | 97577178 | 9/2/2022 | | | Pending |
| Zier, Inc. | | United States of America | 86618324 | 5/4/2015 | 4866771 | 12/8/2015 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | | United States of America | 86618313 | 5/4/2015 | 4866769 | 12/8/2015 | Registered |
| | | United States of America | 88821963 | 3/5/2020 | 6157522 | 9/22/2020 | Registered |
| | | United States of America | 77334274 | 11/20/2007 | 4038790 | 10/11/2011 | Registered |
| | | United States of America | 85671476 | 7/9/2012 | 4257801 | 12/11/2012 | Registered |
| | BUTTER-SOFT SCRUBS BY UA (& Design) | States of | 85671484 | 7/9/2012 | 4257802 | 12/11/2012 | Registered |

| Owner/Grantor | | Jurisdiction | Application Number | Filing Date | Registration Number | _ | Status |
|---------------|--------------|--------------------------------|-----------------------|----------------|------------------------|-----------|------------|
| Zier, Inc. | | United States of America | 97394700 | 5/4/2022 | | | Pending |
| Zier, Inc. | | United States of America | 88821945 | 3/5/2020 | 6859981 | 9/27/2022 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | Cloud Design | United States of America | 88821956 | 3/5/2020 | 6157521 | 9/22/2020 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | CU Black and | United States of America | 86618252 | 5/4/2015 | 4866763 | 12/8/2015 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | \ | United States of America | 85946424 | 5/30/2013 | 4614654 | 9/30/2014 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | | United States of America | 85946442 | 5/30/2013 | 4614655 | 9/30/2014 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | | United States of America | 86618262 | 5/4/2015 | 4866764 | 12/8/2015 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | EASY | United States of America | 88821936 | 3/5/2020 | 6157520 | 9/22/2020 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | STRETCH | United States of America | 97394726 | 5/4/2022 | | | Pending |
| Zier, Inc. | | United States of America | 88821973 | 3/5/2020 | 6286146 | 3/9/2021 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | ES (Logo) | United States of America | 88821967 | 3/5/2020 | 6157523 | 9/22/2020 | Registered |

| Owner/Grantoi | Trademark | Jurisdiction | Application | Filing Date | Registration Number | Registration Date | Status |
|-----------------|---|--------------------------------|-------------|----------------|------------------------|----------------------|------------|
| OWILCI/GI antoi | H Circle | United | rumber | Date | rumber | Date | Status |
| | (Hypothesis | States of | | | | | |
| Zier, Inc. | Design only) | America | 97645003 | 10/24/2022 | | | Pending |
| | | United | | | | | |
| Zier, Inc. | HAPPY SCRUBS | States of America | 76468439 | 11/8/2002 | 2827264 | 3/30/2004 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | HAPPY SCRUBS & Bee/Flower design | United States of America | 76253905 | 5/7/2001 | 2859282 | 7/6/2004 | Registered |
| zier, me. | uesign | a tilleried | 70233703 | 5/7/2001 | 2037202 | 770/2004 | registered |
| Zier, Inc. | HYP_TH_SIS (stylized) | United States of America | 97644984 | 10/24/2022 | | | Pending |
| | | United | | | | | |
| Zier, Inc. | HYPOTHESIS | States of America | 97288373 | 2/28/2022 | | | Pending |
| Zier, Inc. | KESWI | United States of America | 88822017 | 3/5/2020 | 6531585 | 10/19/2021 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | KESWI & (Design) | United States of America | 88822012 | 3/5/2020 | 6531584 | 10/19/2021 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | ON THE LINE | United States of America | 97318796 | 3/18/2022 | | | Pending |
| Zier, Inc. | ON THE LINE BY CHEFUNIFOR MS.COM | United States of America | 86785891 | 10/13/2015 | 5586573 | 10/16/2018 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | REAL VALUES FOR PROFESSIONA LS | United States of America | 75548425 | 9/4/1998 | 2291145 | 11/9/1999 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | RESURGE | United States of America | 90197566 | 9/21/2020 | 6747808 | 5/31/2022 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | RESURGE BUTTER-SOFT | United States of | 97394712 | 5/4/2022 | | | Pending |

| rTrademark | Jurisdiction | Application Number | Filing Date | Registration Number | Registration Date | Status |
|---------------|--|---|---|---|--|--|
| | | | | - (u | | |
| | United | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | 77301339 | 10/11/2007 | 4002693 | 7/26/2011 | Registered |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | 0.5.5.1.5.1 | | | | |
| UA | America | 85671504 | [//9/2012 | 4257804 | 12/11/2012 | Registered |
| | United | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| UA (stylized) | America | 76180233 | 12/14/2000 | 3072368 | 3/28/2006 | Registered |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | 85671499 | 7/9/2012 | 1257803 | 12/11/2012 | Registered |
| OA (Styllzed) | 2 Milorica | 030/14// | 11712012 | 1237603 | 12/11/2012 | registeree |
| | United | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| UA (Stylized) | America | 97471996 | 6/23/2022 | | | Pending |
| | United | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | 76644643 | 8/10/2005 | 3310262 | 10/16/2007 | Registered |
| | | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | 97573233 | 8/31/2022 | | | Pending |
| design) | 2 tillorrea | 77373233 | 0/31/2022 | | | rending |
| | United | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| UA FLEX2 | America | 88822019 | 3/5/2020 | 6167939 | 10/6/2020 | Registered |
| + | United | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | | 76581250 | 3/15/2004 | 3405864 | 4/1/2008 | Registered |
| TTA | TT '. 1 | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| , | | 76614420 | 10/1/2004 | 3503362 | 9/23/2008 | Registered |
| | | , 3011120 | 10/1/2007 | | .23,2000 | 100,000 |
| | United | | | | | |
| | | - | 0.44.0.12.0.0.0.0 | | | |
| UA SCRUBS | America | /6644642 | 8/10/2005 | 3209933 | 2/20/2007 | Registered |
| | United | | | | | |
| | | | | | | |
| | America | 86373015 | 8/21/2014 | 4775702 | 7/21/2015 | Registered |
| | (& Design) STRICTLY SCRUBS UA UA (stylized) UA (Stylized) UA CHEF UA CHEF UA Chef (& design) UA FLEX2 UA FOOTWEAR UA FOOTWEAR (& Design) | (& Design) America United States of America | (& Design) America United States of America VA FLEX2 United States of America Va FLEX2 United States of America Va FLEX2 United States of America Va States of America | Californ America United States of America Total Total | Carried Carr | Color Colo |

| Owner/Grantoi | Trademark | Jurisdiction | Application Number | Filing Date | Registration Number | Registration Date | Status |
|-------------------|---|--------------------------------|--------------------|----------------|------------------------|----------------------|------------|
| O W HEL/ GI AHIUI | 1 I AUGIIIAI K | United | rampei | Date | րաութե | Date | Status |
| Zier, Inc. | UA Scrubs (& Design) | States of America | 97573217 | 8/31/2022 | | | Pending |
| Zier, Inc. | UA UNIFORM ADVANTAGE | United States of America | 76649949 | 11/7/2005 | 3241043 | 5/15/2007 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | UA UNIFORM ADVANTAGE | United States of America | 86373050 | 8/21/2014 | 4775703 | 7/21/2015 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | UA UNIFORM ADVANTAGE (+D Horiz) | United States of America | 86618273 | 5/4/2015 | 4877268 | 12/29/2015 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | UA UNIFORM ADVANTAGE (+D Stacked) | United States of America | 86618299 | 5/4/2015 | 4877269 | \12/29/2015 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | UAF (& Design) | United States of America | 76614419 | 10/1/2004 | 3280316 | 8/14/2007 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | UNIFORM ADVANTAGE | United States of America | 75267218 | 3/17/1997 | 2130732 | 1/20/1998 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | UNIFORM ADVANTAGE | United States of America | 75578440 | 10/28/1998 | 2344829 | 4/25/2000 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | UNIFORM ADVANTAGE | United States of America | 85671494 | 7/9/2012 | 4446033 | 12/10/2013 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | WHISPERLITE | United States of America | 90830254 | 7/15/2021 | | | Pending |
| Zier, Inc. | WHISPERLITE SCRUBS (Stylized) | United States of America | 97356418 | 4/11/2022 | | | Pending |
| Zier, Inc. | UNIFORMS DIRECT | Wisconsin | WI2016144073 | 3/23/2016 | WI20161440 737 | 3/23/2016 | Registered |
| Zier, Inc. | UNIFORMS DIRECT and | Wisconsin | WI2016144073 8 | 3/23/2016 | WI20161440 738 | 3/23/2016 | Registered |

| gistration Registration | |
|-------------------------|------|
| ımber Date Sta | atus |
| | |
| • | |

RECORDED: 05/09/2023